FOR	FORM PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM		00-70-1333	IMERCE
1-31		TRADEMARKS	S C	ark Office
	Tab settings □ □ ■ ▼	The state of the s		
	To the Honorable Commi	ssioner of Patents and Trademarks	101074694	opy thereof.
1.	Name of conveying party(i Tembec Inc.	es) NUL 2 3 1999	2. Name and address of receiving party Name: Tembec Investments	Inc.
	☐ Individual(s) ☐ General Partnership	Association Limited Partnership	Internal Address: 800, Rene-Le Street Address: Suite 2790, City: StateCana	<u>Montreal (Que</u> bec)H3Bl ada ZIP:
	Corporation-State	Canadian	Individual(s) citizenship	
Add	Other litional name(s) of conveyin	g party(ies) attached?	Association	
	Vos. IVI No.	23-99	General Partnership	
3.	Nature of conveyance:	9311	☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Canadian	1
	Assignment Security Agreement	MergerChange of Name	Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United State representative designation is attached:	
	Other		-	
	cution Date: Februar		(Designations must be a separate document f Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	_ <i>_</i>
	Application number(s) or re Trademark Application No.	-	B. Trademark registration No.	(e)
••	75/312,333; 75/61 75/622,699		See attached.	(3)
	, c, c, c, c	Additional numbers attack	l hed? ဩ Yes ☐ No	
5.	Name and address of party concerning document shot Name: Carol L. B.	ld be mailed:	Total number of applications and registrations involved:	16
	Internal Address: Gadsby		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	\$_415.00
	Street Address: 1747	Pennsylvania Ave.	Authorized to be charged to dep	osit account
	City: Washington State	:_DC ZIP: 20006	8. Deposit account number: 07–0035	
		DO NOT USE	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if payin	g by deposit account)
		DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge copy of the original documents.	ne and belief, the foregoing info ent.	mation is true and correct and any attache	ed copy is a true
	Carol L. B. Matt	14 -	Bighature 23	3 June 99 Date
)	19
MP	No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	/ Total nu	mber of pages comprising cover sheet:	
Q N	MBUYEN 00000224 75312492	Do not data	ch this portion	
	Mail documents to 1995.	Meded with required cover sh	eet information to:	415E
		Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	estimated to average 30 minutes per docu	
	be recorded, including	time for reviewing the documer	nt and gathering the data needed, and com	inlent to ipleting

and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Management and Budget paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011).

TRADEMARK

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Application of

Tembec Investments Inc.

Filed: January 6, 1999

Application Serial No. 75/616,382

Mark: MUSKOKA & Design

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Registrant hereby appoints Carol L. B. Matthews, Paul F. Kilmer, Thomas W. Brooke, Stephen J. Jeffries and Anthony Masiello, all members of the Bar of the District of Columbia, and Gadsby & Hannah LLP, and all having an address at 1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 700, Washington, D. C. 20006, with full power of substitution and revocation, to represent it in all proceedings affecting the mark and registration which may arise in the Patent and Trademark Office hereafter. Any previous powers of attorney relating to the mark and registration are hereby revoked.

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Gadsby & Hannah LLP, whose postal address is Suite 700, 1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20006, is hereby designated applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

TEMBEC INVESTMENTS INC.

Claude Imbeau

TITLE: General Counsel and Secretary

DATE: February 28, 1999

{W0019005.DOC;1}

TRADEMARK REEL: 001917 FRAME: 0649

SCHEDULE OF MARKS UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

REGISTRATIONS

Reg. No.	Registered	Trademark			
1,643,568 1,833,841 1,783,765 1,861,393 1,832,182 1,851,089 1,888,440 2,041,161 2,112,832 2,092,211 2,105,937 2,192,062	May 7, 1991 May 3, 1994 July 27, 1993 November 1, 1994 April 19, 1994 August 23, 1994 April 11, 1995 February 25, 1997 November 11, 1997 August 26, 1997 October 14, 1997 September 29, 1998	TEMBOARD SELECTEM TEMCELL FLEXPRINT FLEXCOTE KALLIMA RECYKAL & DESIGN MICROLINER TEM-RIM TEMFLEX TEMLINER WE MAKE A TREE GO FURTHER			
APPLICATIONS					

Application No.	Filed	Trademark
75/312,492	June 20, 1997	IMPACT ZERO
75/312,333	June 20, 1997	FOREVER GREEN
75/622,699	January 19, 1999	TEMSPORT
75/616,382	January 6, 1999	MUSKOKA & Design

{W0022703.DOC;1}

TRADEMARK REEL: 001917 FRAME: 0650

ASSIGNMENT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

WHEREAS, TEMBEC INC., a corporation duly organized under the laws of Québec, located and doing business at 800, René-Lévesque Blvd. West, Suite 2790, Montéal (Québec) H3B 1X9, Canada (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the U.S. Trademarks, Service Marks, Trademark Applications and Registrations therefor (the "Marks") set forth in the attached Schedule; and

WHEREAS TEMBEC INVESTMENTS INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the Canadian Business Corporations Act, located and doing business at 800, René-Lévesque Blvd. West, Suite 2790, Montréal (Québec) H3B 1X9, Canada (hereinafter "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, inters in and to the Marks and the goodwill of the business connected with the Marks, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, the entire right, title, interest in and to the Marks, and the goodwill of the business connected with the Marks, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives;

ASSIGNOR further assigns to assigns to **ASSIGNEE** all rights to sue for and receive all damages accruing from past infringements of the Marks herein assigned.

This Assignment shall be binding upon the parties, their successors and/or assigns and all others acting by, through, with or under their direction, and all those in privity therewith.

Executed in Montréal, Province of Québec, Canada

RECORDED: 06/23/1999

TEMBEC INC

By:

Claude Imbeau

Title:

General Counsel and Secretary

Date:

February 28, 1999

TEMBEC IN ESTMENTS INC.

By:

Claude Imbeau

Title:

General Counsel and Secretary

Date:

February 28, 1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 001917 FRAME: 0651